Particle acceleration in an
MHD-scale system of multiple
current sheets
Masaru Nakanotani1*, Gary P. Zank1,2 and Lingling Zhao1,2
1Center for Space Plasma and Aeronomic Research (CSPAR), University of Alabama in Huntsville,
Huntsville, AL, United States, 2Department of Space Science, University of Alabama in Huntsville,
Huntsville, AL, United States
We investigate particle acceleration in anMHD-scale system ofmultiple current

14383–14400. doi:10.1029/JA093iA12p14383
Arnold, H., Drake, J. F., Swisdak, M., Guo, F., Dahlin, J. T., Chen, B., et al. (2021).
Electron acceleration during macroscale magnetic reconnection. Phys. Rev. Lett.
126, 135101. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.126.135101
Bian, N. H., and Browning, P. K. (2008). Particle acceleration in a model of a
turbulent reconnecting plasma: A fractional diffusion approach. Astrophys. J. 687,
L111–L114. doi:10.1086/593145
Biskamp, D. (1994). Phys. Rep. 237, 179–247. doi:10.1016/0370-1573(94)90110-4
Blandford, R., Yuan, Y., Hoshino, M., and Sironi, L. (2017). Space Sci. Rev. 207,
291–317. doi:10.1007/s11214-017-0376-2
Bobrova, N. A., Bulanov, S. V., Sakai, J. I., and Sugiyama, D. (2001). Force-free
equilibria and reconnection of the magnetic field lines in collisionless plasma
configurations. Phys. Plasmas 8, 759–768. doi:10.1063/1.1344196
Burgess, D., Gingell, P. W., and Matteini, L. (2016). Multiple current sheet
systems in the outer heliosphere: Energy release and turbulence. Astrophys. J. 822,
38. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/822/1/38
Cerutti, B., and Giacinti, G. (2020). A global model of particle acceleration at
pulsar wind termination shocks. Astron. Astrophys. 642, A123. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361/202038883
Cook, A. W., and Cabot, W. H. (2004). A high-wavenumber viscosity for high-
resolution numerical methods. J. Comput. Phys. 195, 594–601. doi:10.1016/j.jcp.
2003.10.012
Crooker, N. U., Siscoe, G. L., Shodhan, S., Webb, D. F., Gosling, J. T., and Smith,
E. J. (1993). Multiple heliospheric current sheets and coronal streamer belt
dynamics. J. Geophys. Res. 98, 9371–9382. doi:10.1029/93JA00636
Dahlburg, R. B., and Karpen, J. T. (1995). A triple current sheet model for
adjoining coronal helmet streamers. J. Geophys. Res. 100, 23489–23498. doi:10.
1029/95JA02496
Dahlin, J. T., Drake, J. F., and Swisdak, M. (2014). The mechanisms of electron
heating and acceleration during magnetic reconnection. Phys. Plasmas 21, 092304.
doi:10.1063/1.4894484
Dmitruk, P., Matthaeus, W. H., Seenu, N., and Brown, M. R. (2003). Test particle
acceleration in three-dimensional magnetohydrodynamic turbulence. Astrophys. J.
597, L81–L84. doi:10.1086/379751
Dmitruk, P., Matthaeus, W. H., and Seenu, N. (2004). Test particle energization
by current sheets and nonuniform fields in magnetohydrodynamic turbulence.
Astrophys. J. 617, 667–679. doi:10.1086/425301
Drake, J. F., Opher, M., Swisdak, M., and Chamoun, J. N. (2010). A magnetic
reconnection mechanism for the generation of anomalous cosmic rays. Astrophys. J.
709, 963–974. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/709/2/963
Drake, J. F., Swisdak, M., Che, H., and Shay, M. A. (2006). Electron acceleration
from contracting magnetic islands during reconnection. Nature 443, 553–556.
doi:10.1038/nature05116
Du, S., Zank, G. P., Li, X., and Guo, F. (2020). Energy dissipation and entropy in
collisionless plasma. Phys. Rev. E 101, 033208. doi:10.1103/PhysRevE.101.033208
Fu, X. R., Lu, Q. M., and Wang, S. (2006). The process of electron acceleration during
collisionless magnetic reconnection. Phys. Plasmas 13, 012309. doi:10.1063/1.2164808
Gingell, P. W., Burgess, D., and Matteini, L. (2015). The three-dimensional
evolution of ion-scale current sheets: Tearing and drift-kink instabilities in the
presence of proton temperature anisotropy. Astrophys. J. 802, 4. doi:10.1088/0004-
637X/802/1/4
Guo, F., and Giacalone, J. (2010). The effect of large-scale magnetic turbulence on
the acceleration of electrons by perpendicular collisionless shocks. Astrophys. J. 715,
406–411. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/715/1/406
Guo, F., Li, H., Daughton, W., and Liu, Y. H. (2014). formation of hard power
laws in the energetic particle spectra resulting from relativistic magnetic
reconnection. Phys. Rev. Lett. 113, 155005. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.113.155005
Hesse, M., and Cassak, P. A. (2020). Magnetic reconnection in the space Sciences:

reconnection in a force-free plasma: Simulations of micro- and
macroinstabilities. Phys. Plasmas 10, 347–356. doi:10.1063/1.1536168
Oka, M., Fujimoto, M., Shinohara, I., and Phan, T. D. (2010). Island surfing”
mechanism of electron acceleration during magnetic reconnection. J. Geophys. Res.
115, A08223. doi:10.1029/2010JA015392
Pezzi, O., Blasi, P., and Matthaeus, W. H. (2022). Relativistic particle transport
and acceleration in structured plasma turbulence. Astrophys. J. 928, 25. doi:10.3847/
1538-4357/ac5332
Shu, C. W., and Osher, S. (1988). Efficient implementation of essentially non-
oscillatory shock-capturing schemes. J. Comput. Phys. 77, 439–471. doi:10.1016/
0021-9991(88)90177-5
Sioulas, N., Isliker, H., Vlahos, L., Koumtzis, A., and Pisokas, T. (2020).
Superdiffusive stochastic Fermi acceleration in space and energy. Mon. Not. R.
Astron. Soc. 491, 3860–3869. doi:10.1093/mnras/stz3259
Sironi, L., and Spitkovsky, A. (2011). Acceleration of particles at the termination shock
of a relativistic striped wind. Astrophys. J. 741, 39. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/741/1/39
Sironi, L., and Spitkovsky, A. (2014). Relativistic reconnection: An efficient source
of non-thermal particles. Astrophys. J. 783, L21. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/783/1/L21
Smith, E. J. (2001). The heliospheric current sheet. J. Geophys. Res. 106,
15819–15831. doi:10.1029/2000JA000120
Speiser, T. W. (1965). Particle trajectories in model current sheets, 1, analytical
solutions. J. Geophys. Res. 70, 4219–4226. doi:10.1029/JZ070i017p04219
Tóth, G. (2000). The ∇· B=0 constraint in shock-capturing magnetohydrodynamics
codes. J. Comput. Phys. 161, 605–652. doi:10.1006/jcph.2000.6519
Trotta, D., Franci, L., Burgess, D., and Hellinger, P. (2020). Fast acceleration of
transrelativistic electrons in astrophysical turbulence. Astrophys. J. 894, 136. doi:10.
3847/1538-4357/ab873c
Vlahos, L., Isliker, H., Kominis, Y., and Hizanidis, K. (2008). Normal and
anomalous diffusion: A tutorial. arXiv e-printsarXiv:0805.0419.
Vlahos, L., Isliker, H., and Lepreti, F. (2004). Particle acceleration in an evolving
network of unstable current sheets. Astrophys. J. 608, 540–553. doi:10.1086/386364
Wang, H., Lu, Q., Huang, C., and Wang, S. (2016). The mechanisms of electron
acceleration during multiple X line magnetic reconnection with a guide field.
Astrophys. J. 821, 84. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/821/2/84
Werner, G. R., Uzdensky, D. A., Cerutti, B., Nalewajko, K., and Begelman, M. C.
(2016). The extent of power-law energy spectra in collisionless relativistic magnetic
reconnection in pair plasmas. Astrophys. J. 816, L8. doi:10.3847/2041-8205/816/
1/L8
Werner, G. R., and Uzdensky, D. A. (2017). Nonthermal particle acceleration in
3D relativistic magnetic reconnection in pair plasma. Astrophys. J. 843, L27. doi:10.
3847/2041-8213/aa7892
Yamada, M., Kulsrud, R., and Ji, H. (2010). Magnetic reconnection. Rev. Mod.
Phys. 82, 603–664. doi:10.1103/RevModPhys.82.603
Zank, G. P., Adhikari, L., Hunana, P., Shiota, D., Bruno, R., and Telloni, D. (2017).
Theory and transport of nearly incompressible magnetohydrodynamic turbulence.
Astrophys. J. 835, 147. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/835/2/147
Zank, G. P., Dosch, A., Hunana, P., Florinski, V., Matthaeus, W. H., andWebb, G.
M. (2012). The transport of low-frequency turbulence in astrophysical flows. I.
Governing equations. Astrophys. J. 745, 35. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/745/1/35
Zank, G. P., Hunana, P., Mostafavi, P., Le Roux, J. A., Li, G., Webb, G. M., et al.
(2015). Diffusive shock acceleration and reconnection acceleration processes.
Astrophys. J. 814, 137. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/814/2/137
Zank, G. P., le Roux, J. A., Webb, G. M., Dosch, A., and Khabarova, O. (2014).
Particle acceleration via reconnection processes in the supersonic solar wind.
Astrophys. J. 797, 28. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/797/1/28
Zank, G. P., and Matthaeus, W. H. (1993). Nearly incompressible fluids. II:
Magnetohydrodynamics, turbulence, and waves. Phys. Fluids A Fluid Dyn. 5,
257–273. doi:10.1063/1.858780
Zenitani, S. (2015). Magnetohydrodynamic structure of a plasmoid in fast